IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS WESTERN DISTRICT

Robert L. Davis Jr., Trustee of MUSIQAA RAYIYS BEY PLT)	
Complainant,	Case No. (MPSC): GC-2025-0276 Court of Appeals Case No.: [TBD]
vs.	WD88150
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION	
Respondent.	

NOTICE OF APPEAL PURSUANT TO § 386.510 RSMo

TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

NOW COMES Appellant, Robert L. Davis Jr., Trustee of Musiqua Rayiys Bey PLT, and hereby files this Notice of Appeal pursuant to § 386.510 RSMo, appealing the Final Order issued by the Missouri Public Service Commission in Case No. GC-2025-0276, dated July 2, 2025, which denied Appellant's Motion for Rehearing and Objection.

Appellant respectfully requests the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, to inquire into and determine the **reasonableness and lawfulness** of the Commission's ruling, which denied Appellant the right to proceed in trustee capacity on behalf of a non-statutory ecclesiastical trust. This denial obstructs equitable access and procedural fairness guaranteed under the Missouri Constitution and relevant statutory authority.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL:

- 1. Whether the Missouri Public Service Commission erred in concluding that a trustee of a non-statutory ecclesiastical trust must be a licensed attorney to bring a formal complaint.
- 2. Whether the Commission's denial of the trustee's standing constitutes an unlawful restriction on access to administrative remedies.
- 3. Whether the Commission's ruling contradicts statutory and constitutional protections for trustees operating in fiduciary, non-commercial, administrative capacity.
- **4.** Whether the Commission engaged in impermissible gatekeeping in a matter concerning offset billing and utility-backed financial instruments.

STATEMENT REGARDING RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT:

Pursuant to § 386.420(4) and § 386.510 RSMo, Appellant notes that no reconciliation report is included with this Notice of Appeal because the Commission issued no substantive ruling on utility rates, billing data, or monetary relief. The case was dismissed procedurally without an evidentiary hearing or billing impact analysis. Accordingly, no reconciliation is required.

ATTACHMENTS:

Appellant includes the following attachment(s) in compliance with § 386.510 RSMo:

Exhibit A – Application for Rehearing filed with the Missouri Public Service
 Commission on June 20, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert L. Davis Jr., Trustee of

MUSIQAA RAYIYS BEY PLT

312 SW Greenwich Dr., PMB 1650

Lee's Summit, MO 64082

Email: Trustee@musiqaarayiysbeyplt.com

Phone: (816) 284-6405 Date: July 02, 2025

Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was submitted electronically via the Missouri Public Service Commission's EFIS (Electronic Filing and Information System) on this 200 day of 300. Notice was thereby served upon all parties of record, including:

MO PSC Staff Counsel 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov	Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov
Scott Stacey, MO PSC Staff 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 scott.stacey@psc.mo.gov	Spire Missouri Inc. Matthew Aplington – matt.aplington@spireenergy.com J. Antonio Arias – antonio.arias@spireenergy.com Sreenivasa Dandamudi – sreenu.dandamudi@spireenergy.com 700 Market Street, St. Louis, MO 63101

Respectfully submitted,

Bahart I. David In Water of

Robert L. Davis Jr., Trustee of MUSIQAA RAYIYS BEY PLT

312 SW Greenwich Dr., PMB 1650

Lee's Summit, MO 64082

Email: Trustee@musiqaarayiysbeyplt.com

Phone: (816) 284-6405

Date: July 02, 2025

Appellant